Conditions of the issue of the New Shares

The proposed issue of New Shares is conditional upon the satisfaction of the following conditions,
amongst others:

(1)	 the sanctioning of the Hong Kong Scheme by the Hong Kong Court;

(2)	 the sanctioning of the Cayman Scheme by the Cayman Court;

(3)	 the US Bankruptcy Court granting the Chapter 15 Recognition Order in respect of the
Cayman Scheme;

(4)	 the execution of the Restructuring Documents and their having become effective subject only
to their release on the Initial Distribution Date; and

(5)	 the Stock Exchange granting the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
New Shares.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the New Shares.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE PROPOSED
ISSUE OF NEW SHARES

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before the issue of the New Shares; (b)
immediately after the issue of the New Shares are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of the
issue of New Shares

Shareholders Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

MCS Mining Group Limited 3,231,593,984 34.89 3,231,593,984 31.40

Other shareholders
  (including the New Shares Recipients) 6,030,997,266 65.11 7,060,173,881 68.60

Total number of Shares 9,262,591,250 100.00 10,291,767,865 100.00

REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED ISSUE OF NEW SHARES

The Group is principally engaged in the mining, processing, transportation and sale of coal
products.

On 19 July 2016 the Joint Provisional Liquidators were appointed as provisional liquidators over
the Company on a ‘soft touch’ basis to assist the Company and its existing Board with regard to
proposing and developing a restructuring of the Company’s financial indebtedness.

6

Pursuant to the JPL Order, the Joint Provisional Liquidators were authorized (amongst other
things) to develop and propose a restructuring of the Company’s indebtedness in a manner designed